Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Supertooth, LLC
Robert C. Wood	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 10/8/12	Street Address: 333 Washington Blvd., Suite 239
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Marina Del Rey
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 90292
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) US 6,233,773 B1
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One
Name: Tre Lovell	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.60
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1875 Century Park East, Ste. 1490	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Century City	8. Payment Information
State: California Zip: 90067	
Phone Number: 310-275-2100	
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: tre@lovellfirm.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	October 23, 2012
Signature	Date
Tre Lovell, Esq. Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 029260 FRAME: 0388 Nov 02 12 11:40a The Lovell Firm, P.C. 310-275-2895 p.4

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS AGREEMENT made as of October 8, 2012 by and between **ROBERT C. WOOD** (the "Assignor"), located at 1441 Huntington Dr., #304, South Pasadena, CA 91030 and **SUPERTOOTH, LLC** (the "Assignee"), located at 333 Washington Blvd., Suite 239, Marina Del Rey. CA 90292.

WHEREAS:

- (A) Assignor is the co-inventor of the patent in the area of dental cleaning, Patent No. US 6,233,773 B1, which Patent is more particularly described in Schedule "A" hereto (the "Patent"); and
- (B) Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee his entire interest in the Patent;

NOW THEREFORE IN CONSIDERATION OF the promises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee or its nominee all of his or her right, title and interest in and to the Patent and all rights, privileges, royalties and other interests therein.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to do, execute and perform such other acts, documents and things as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to give full force and effect to the true meaning and intent of this Assignment, including but not limited to executing such documents as may be necessary or desirable to register, record, perfect or file the assignment of the Patent with public offices and governmental authorities.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 4. No amendment to this Assignment shall be binding upon the parties unless it is in writing and executed by both parties.
- 5. This Assignment will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, successor and assigns of the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 029260 FRAME: 0389 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

ROBERT C. WOOD, Individually

ASSIGNEE

OBERT WOOD, Authorized Member of SUPERTOOTH, LLC

PATENT REEL: 029260 FRAME: 0390 Nov 02 12 11:41a The Lovell Firm, P.C. 310-275-2895 p.6

Schedule "A" Description of Patent

Patent Number US, 6,233,773 B1, a combination motorized toothbrush and gum cleaning device which uniquely incorporates the best features of a motorized toothbrush and a pressurized fluid stream cleaning gum-cleaning system.

PATENT REEL: 029260 FRAME: 0391

RECORDED: 11/02/2012